(1) The employee shall have an accumulation of at least four hundred eighty (480) hours. 

(2) Severance pay maximum to eligible employees who resign, are laid off, or to the 
employee’s estate in the event of death shall be paid one-half (1/2) of total
accrued sick leave at the employee’s hourly rate of pay, not to exceed four
thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500). 

(3) Severance pay maximum to eligible employees who retire from the County and are 

PERA eligible, shall be paid one-half (1/2) of total accrued sick leave at the 
employee’s hourly rate of pay, but total payment shall not exceed eight thousand 
seven hundred fifty dollars ($8,750). 

12.2 This article does not apply to temporary employees. 

ARTICLE 13. LEAVES OF ABSENCE 

13.1 Eligibility Requirements: Regular employees shall be eligible for leaves of absence.

13.2 Application for Leave: Any request for a leave of absence shall be submitted in writing by